We expect to  receive net proceeds from this o ffering  o f approximately $129.8 million (o r approximately $144 .3 million if
the underwriters exercise  their over-allo tment option in full), after deducting  underwriting  discounts and commissions and
estimated o ffering  expenses payable  by us. We intend to  use the net proceeds fo r general co rporate  purposes, which may
include, without limitation, subject to  approval from the Federal Reserve, redemption o f our 9.75% junio r subordinated
debentures, due November 1, 2029, as well as investments in Asto ria Federal as regulato ry capital and investments at the
ho lding  company level. Pending  our use o f the net proceeds as described above, we will use the net proceeds fo r temporary
investments.

S-15

TABLE O F CO NTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The fo llowing  table  sets fo rth our conso lidated capitalization as o f December 31, 2012:

• on an actual basis, and

• on an as adjusted basis to  g ive effect to  this o ffering  (assuming  no  exercise  o f the underwriters’ over-allo tment option).

You should read this table  in conjunction with the more detailed info rmation, including  our conso lidated financial statements
and related no tes, inco rporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

 As o f December 31, 2 0 12
   ( $  in tho usands except share

data)
   Actual

( audited)
 As

Adjusted (1)

Debt
5.00% Senio r No tes due 2017  $ 247,630  $ 247,630
Reverse repurchase ag reements   1,100,000   1,100,000
Federal Home Loan Bank o f New York advances   2,897,000   2,897,000
Junio r subordinated debentures   128,866   128,866

To tal debt  $ 4 ,373,496  $ 4 ,373,496
Stockho lders’ equity
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value (5,000,000 shares autho rized; 135,000

shares o f Series C Preferred Stock issued and outstanding )
  —   135

Common stock, $0.01 par value (200,000,000 shares autho rized;
166,494 ,888 shares issued; and 98,419,318 shares outstanding )

  1,665   1,665

Additional paid-in capital   884 ,689   1,014 ,350
Retained earnings   1,891,022   1,891,022
Treasury stock (68,075,570 shares, at cost)   (1,406,755)   (1,406,755)
Accumulated o ther comprehensive lo ss   (73,090)   (73,090)
Unallocated common stock held by ESOP (967,013 shares)   (3,542)   (3,542)

To tal stockho lders’ equity   1,293,989   1,423,785
Total capitalization  $ 5,667,485  $ 5,797,281

(1) Assuming  the redemption o f the junio r subordinated debentures (and excluding  any impact o f interest o r premium paid), to tal
debt as adjusted would be $4 ,244 ,630, and to tal capitalization as adjusted would be $5,668,415.

S-16

TABLE O F CO NTENTS

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO COMBINED FIXED CHARGES AND PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS

Our conso lidated ratio  o f earnings to  combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends fo r each o f the periods
indicated is as fo llows:

 Year Ended December 31,
   2 0 12  2 0 11  2 0 10  2 0 0 9  2 0 0 8
Ratio  o f Earnings to  Combined Fixed Charges